assets, the group places reliance upon internal and external estimates.

As stated in note 1.9, the following criteria were used to determine the most
likely future cash flows:

–– The discount rate used was the weighted average cost of capital, which
was equal to 9.27% at December 31, 2014 versus 11.05% at December
31, 2013;

–– The perpetual growth rate is 1% as of the sixth year;

–– The margin rate on the cost of sales for the CGU over the long-term is
similar to the 2014 margin rate (+0.3% in the last year of the plan).

The main assumptions used for determining the weighted average cost of
capital are the following:

31.12.2014 31.12.2013 (reminder)

Risk free rate 1.03% 2.33%

Risk premium 7.50% 7.11%

Targeted tax rate 38.0% 34.4%

Pre-tax cost of debt Euribor 6M + 200bps Euribor 6M + 200bps

The cash flow calculated on this basis amounted to €146 million, nearly the total net value of the CGU.

1072014 FINANCIAL REPORT   MANITOU GROUP

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The sensitivity of cash flows to changes in the assumptions related to the discount and growth rates is provided in the table below:

In millions of euros
Impact on cash flows

(millions of euros)
Discount rate on cash flow +0.5% -6.0
Perpetual growth rate -0.5% 0.6
Operating income rate of ending value -0.5% -5.9

As the amount of the depreciation recorded was limited to the fair value of the assets that make up the UGT, changes in related assumptions would have no impact
on the depreciation.

NOTE 7 – INVESTMENTS IN AFFILIATES
 NOTE 7.1 - CHANGES IN INVESTMENTS IN AFFILIATES

In thousands of euros 31.12.2013
Share of

net income Dividends Change
Monetary

inc. 31.12.2014
Manitou Finance France SAS 17,226 1,022 -1,677 16,571
Manitou Finance Ltd. 3,788 1,049 303 5,140
Algomat 151 3 154
Hangzhou Manitou Machinery Equipment 1,839 -422 162 1,579

Total 23,005 1,649 -1,677 468 23,445

 NOTE 7.2 - SHARE OF INCOME AND EQUITY IN AFFILIATES